
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 7 March 2024 

Meeting time: 09.45 – 13:00

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

(Private pre-meeting)  

(09:30-09:45) 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

(9:45)   

 

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from Item 3 of this meeting 

(9:45)   

 

3 Audit Wales Briefing - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

(9:45-10:30)   

 

4 Evidence Session - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

(10:30-12:00) (Pages 1 - 49)  

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board Officials 

-       Dyfed Edwards – Chair of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

-       Carol Shillabeer – Chief Executive of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 

Board 

 

 

Supporting Documents  

-       Audit Wales Briefing Paper 

-       Audit Wales report on Board Effectiveness Follow-up Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Health Board 

-       Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board Response to Audit Wales report 

on Board Effectiveness Follow-up Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

 

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-04-24-P1-Audit Wales Briefing Paper 

PAPAC(06)-04-24-P2-Audit Wales report on Board Effectiveness Follow-up 

BCUHB 

PAPAC(06)-04-24-P3-BCUHB Response to Audit Wales Report on on Board 

Effectiveness Follow-up 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(12:00)   

 

(Break)  

(12:12:10) 

6 Consideration of the evidence received - Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Health Board 

(12:10-12:30)   

 

7 Forward Work Programme 

(12:30-13:00) (Pages 50 - 83)  



 

 

Supporting Documents  

-       Forward Work Programme 

-       Audit Wales Report: From Firefighting to Future-proofing – the 

Challenge for Welsh Public Services 

Attached Documents:  

Forward Work Programme - July 2024 

PAPAC(06)-04-24-P4-Audit Wales Report - The Challenge for Welsh Public 

Services 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



 

Board Effectiveness Follow-up – Betsi 
Cadwaladr University Health Board 
Audit year: 2023 

Date issued: February 2024 

Document reference: 3766A2023 

 

Pack Page 27



 

 

This report has been prepared for presentation to the Senedd under the Public Audit 
(Wales) Act 2004 and the Government of Wales Act 1998. 

In the event of receiving a request for information to which this document may be 
relevant, attention is drawn to the Code of Practice issued under section 45 of the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. The section 45 code sets out the practice in the 
handling of requests that is expected of public authorities, including consultation with 
relevant third parties. In relation to this document, the Auditor General for Wales and 
Audit Wales are relevant third parties. Any enquiries regarding disclosure or re-use of 
this document should be sent to Audit Wales at infoofficer@audit.wales. 

We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to delay. Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 
galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

  

 
 

Pack Page 28

mailto:infoofficer@audit.wales


Contents 

Page 3 of 20 - Board Effectiveness Follow-up – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

 

Summary report  

Background 4 

Key findings 5 

Detailed report 

Responding to independent reviews and investigations 6 

Rebuilding and strengthening senior leadership capacity 9 

Building a more cohesive and effective board and executive team 11 

Concluding comments and on-going i
[...]
s to the delivery of sustainable public services 
that are fit for the future.

Adrian Crompton
Auditor General for 
Wales

Pack Page 68



page 5 From Firefighting to Future-proofing – the Challenge for Welsh Public Services

Welsh Government budget pressures in 2023-24

4	 This year has seen high inflation erode the Welsh Government’s spending 
power. Public sector pay rises have been a significant factor. Construction 
price inflation and higher interest rates have hit capital programmes for 
infrastructure investment. Higher demands, including pent-up demand 
from the pandemic and widening inequality, are adding to the pressure on 
many frontline services. 

5	 In response, the Welsh Government has identified savings across 
departmental budgets, acknowledging that some of these have likely 
negative impacts1. It has also drawn on its reserves, planned for use of 
consequential funding expected from the UK government, and requested a 
switch in funding from capital to revenue.

6	 While these steps may ease some immediate pressures, they are unlikely 
to be a sustainable strategy for managing expenditure over the longer 
term.

Looking to 2024-25 and beyond

7	 The Welsh Government’s draft 2024-25 budget allocates £26.4 billion, up 
from £25.2 billion in 2023-242.

8	 In real terms, day-to-day revenue funding is 0.4% higher than this financial 
year. The capital budget is 1.7% higher. In October 2023, the Welsh 
Government swapped some of its capital spending to revenue. Without 
that swap, there would have been a real-terms reduction to capital in the 
2024-25 budget and a larger increase in revenue.

1	 Welsh Government, Update on 2023-2024 financial position: summary of main changes, 
October 2023

2	 Welsh Government, Welsh Government draft budget 2024-25, December 2023. The figure 
for 2023-24 reflects the changes made by the Welsh Government on 17 October 2023.

The financial outlook 
for public services

Pack Page 69

https://www.gov.wales/update-on-2023-
[...]
ities to improve value for money for the benefit of all in society.

60	 I hope that this article highlights themes that can help the public sector 
achieve more with the money it spends and enable a shift to more 
sustainable public services. I hope too that it assists the Senedd in 
exercising its vital parliamentary functions to hold the Welsh Government 
to account and to scrutinise its policy, budgetary and legislative proposals.

From firefighting to 
future-proofing

Pack Page 80



Audit Wales

1 Capital Quarter

Tyndall Street

Cardiff CF10 4BZ

Tel: 029 2032 0500

Textphone: 029 2032 0660

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www.audit.wales

We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 
galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg.

Pack Page 81


	Agenda
	4 Evidence Session - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
	PAPAC(06)-04-24-P2-Audit Wales report on Board Effectiveness Follow-up BCUHB
	Board Effectiveness Follow-up – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
	Background
	Key findings
	Responding to independent reviews and investigations
	Reviews of protected disclosures
	Responses to issues identified by the audits of accounts and EY
	Response to special measures

	Rebuilding and strengthening senior leadership capacity
	Recruitment of a substantive Chief Executive
	Reducing reliance on interim appointments to senior roles
	Capacity of the finance team

	Building a more cohesive and effective board and executive team
	Rebuilding Independent Member capacity
	Quality of scrutiny and assurance
	Board development
	Cohesiveness of the Executive Team and wider senior leadership arrangements

	Concluding comments and on-going issues that need to be managed
	Audit methods


	PAPAC(06)-04-24-P3-BCUHB Response to Audit Wales Report on on Board Effectiveness Follow-up

	7 Forward Work Programme
	PAPAC(06)-04-24-P4-Audit Wales Report - The Challenge for Welsh Public Services
	Contents
	Introduction
	The financial out

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 7 March 2024 

Meeting time: 09.48 - 12.56

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13747 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Mike Hedges MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 
Carol Shillabeer, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Dyfed Edwards, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Audit Wales: 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales 

Matthew Mortlock 

Dave Thomas 

Committee Staff: 
Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Owain Davies (Second Clerk) 

This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

(Private pre-meeting) 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS and Adam Price MS 

1.3 Carolyn Thomas MS attended the meeting as substitute for Rhianon Passmore 

MS. 

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from Item 3 of this meeting  

2.1 The Motion was agreed 

3 Audit Wales Briefing - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board  

3.1 Members received a Briefing from Audit Wales. 

4 Evidence Session - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board  

4.1 Members heard evidence from Dyfed Edwards - Chair of the Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Health Board and Carol Shillabeer - Chief Executive of Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Health Board. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Motion was agreed. 

6 Consideration of the evidence received - Betsi Cadwaladr University 

Health Board  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to keep a watching 

brief on progress and that it would write to the health board to seek further 

clarification around timings for follow ups. 

7 Forward Work Programme  

7.1 Consideration of the Forward Work Programme was deferred to the next 

Committee meeting. 


